
• so 

Decision No. 62037 

3E~GRE :I'~ P'OBLIC tr.'IL:'T:ES COHt·:ISSION OF TIlE STATE OF CALIFORnIA 

In the lvf.2t~er of the Ar:,l::'c.st:lon ) 
O ~ ~~~oA~n~ C~~y L1n~s T~~ ) 

...... QtJ~ ... '-.... ....w '_ \,:; :. J .... " .• , 

~cquastii.1:; author~t1 to :b1Cl"C:!SC ) 
cc=tein rates of ~a~e. ~ 

Appl!cation No. 43036 

Jo~.n tJ. Holoes anc! G~orse H. Hook, 
tot' appl:t.cc;m.t. 

D. F. Fusit~ for Brotherhood of 
l~a;;'J.road ':zoainmen and D. I-r. Sheets; 
I<. D. ~val~ert, for Department of 
Public u~~lit~es and Transpozotation, 
City o~ ~s Al18cles; interested parties. 

A. c. Porte~, :0= t~e Commission staff. 

O~ImIDn 
.--- -----

By this application filed January 19, 1961, Pasadena 
C~cy Linos, Inc., a corporaeion engagc4 in the transportation of 

passe~~ers in tho City of Pas3dcns, Arcadia and ~~nrovia and areas 

adjacent t~e!'e~o, see~s authority to discontll1ue its present tol;en 

fare nc:>"' ...... sell~ .. i.~ at the rate of t'"~o to!:el'lS for twenty ... five cents 

and to inCrC3$Q th.e sehool faro :Croro. a rate of l~O t::'cl~ets for 

$2.60 to 20 tic!<:ets for ~2.00. 

Pu~lic hearing was helG A~~il , .. _.I., 1961, before Examiner 

J. E. Thompson at :?asadona. !-lotices of the time a~:J.d place oi 

he~rins had been posted :n all buses operated by applicant and had 

been published in a r.ewspeper of general circulation in Pasadena. 

'~p!,lica.;.t has a zone systeo. of fa=as. Th.e adult fare 

st::uc~u=e which has been ~.n e~fect since !>tay lS, 1953, ~.s see 

fo~th cs fol:ows: 

.. 
-J.-



A. 43086 50 

Adult Fare Structure 

Length of Ride Cash Token 
(No. Zones) Fa.re Fare -

1 15¢ T • 123j¢ 2 20¢ 'I ... S¢. ,17~¢ 
3 25¢ T + lOC. 22 ¢ 
l} 30¢ T + 15¢. 27~¢ 

As ~y be seen, ~pplicant's adult fare proposal would 

result in an increase of 2~ cents per ride for those passengers 

using tokens. 

The present school ticl~et fare has been in effect s1:lce 

December 10, 1951. The proposed school fare represents an increase 

from 6~ cents per ride to 10 cents per ride. 

Evidence was presented by applicant and by the Commission's 

staff. Since May 19, 1953, motor coach operators have received 

increases aggregating 23 cents per hour in their baSic hourly rate 

of pay. Applicant's contract with the bargaining agent for ~ch 

employees provides for a further increase of three cents per hour 

to become effective May 1, 1961. Since May 1958 applicant's shop 

employees have been granted hourly wage increases totalling 31 cents 

per hour and, pursuant to present contrcct proviSions, will receive 

an additional 6 cents per hour effective Au&~st 22, 1961. Applicant 

113S been confronted with oth~r incr~ases in expenses and also 

declining patronage. 

£s~1mates of ~he operating results of applicant for a 

rate year ending May 31, 1962, under present fares and under 

proposed fares were submitted by applicant and by the staff. 

11le forecasts are set forth in Table I as follows: 

-2-



A. 43086 SO 

TABLE ! 

Sumoary of the Estimated Results of 
Operations of Pasadena City Lines, Inc. 

Under Present and Proposed Fares 
For Year Ending Ma~ 31 z 1962 

1960 AEElicant's Estimates Staff's Estimates 
Bool< Present Proposed Present Proposed 

Record Fares Fares Fares Fares 

Coach Y.d.les 1,743,322 1,741,300 1,741,300 1,741,500 1,741,500 

No. Adult: 
Passengers 

1 Zone 5,668,198 5,384,753 5,159,670 5,513,900 5,277,200 
2 Zone 94,930 90,235 87,735 89,500 86,900 
3 Zone 34,622 32,662 32,048 32,700 32,100 
4 Zone 29 495 28 2233 27 2959 27,900 27,600 

Total 5,S27~ 5,5'35,883 5,307,41:20 5,664,000 5,423,800 

Revenues 
Adult 1'35-

$807,915 sengers $ $723,939 $740,460 $825,265 
School Pas-
sengers 21,567 33,180 22,230 31,900 

Joint Transfer 4,992 4,992 5,040 5,040 
Mail Carriers .. 4.177 5,.2013 4z19O 5 z025 

SUbtotal $194,641 $754,675 $$51,10U $771,920 $867,230 
Special Bus 
Revenue 752 300 300 700 700 

Advertising 
8 1600 3z600 Revenue 3 2693 8 2500 8 z500 

Total $304,O9:l $763,575 $360,000 $781,120 $876,430 

Expenses 
Operating $636,309 $69Z,525 $693,525 $698,700 $698,700 
Deprecia.-

13,193 tion 12,050 12,050 13,540 13,540 
Operating 

80 3 770 81 "2e. C2 zGOO Sl~410 82 1 720 Ta.xes z -' .... 
Total $780,77'1. $791,900- $793,175 $793,650 $794,960 

Operati':lS 
$ $(23,325) $ 66,825 $(12,530) Income 23,320 $ 81,470 

Income Taxes 73 890 100 31 1150 39,020 
Operating 
Income 
After Taxes $ 15,43C $ (28 ,l:.25) $ 35,675 $ (12,530) $ 42,450 

Operating Ratio, 
Percent 98.1 103.7 95.9 101.6 95.2 

( ) - !ndi.cates red figures. 

-3-



A. 43086 50 

The only substantial ~ifference in the estimates of the 

results of operations is in connection with the forecasts of the 

number of a~u1t passengers for the future rate year. 

Applicant estimated passengers under present fares for 

the year ending May 31, 1962, to be 95 pe~eent of th~ passengers 

transported during the twelve months ended December 31, 1960. The 

number of passengers un~er proposed fares was estimated by applying 

a diminution factor of one fourth of the percent of the proposed 

fare increase to the estimated number of passengers under present 

far~s. 

The staff's engineer estimates the number of passengers 

under present fares for the year en~ing May 31, 1962 as 97 percent 

of the number of passengers transporte~ during the twelve months 

ended January 31, 1961. This three percent downtrend projected over 

3 period of 16 months is based upon a comparison of the number of 

passengers transported during the year ended January 31, 1960, with 

those transported during the year ended January 31, 1961. The 

estimate appears to be unduly optimist~c. The comparison of the 

periods ended January 31 shows the s~ll~st rate of downtrend that 

has occurred. This is partly illustrated by the follOwing: 

12 Months 
Ended 

December 31 

Comparison of the Number of 
Adult 2assengcrs Transported 

During the 12 Months Ended as Shown 

1959-1960 1960-1961 

6,074,714 5,327,245 
.January 31 6,013,736 5,839,211 
February 29/28 6,031,921 5,819,027 
March 31 5,020,254 5,795,337 

According to applicant, January 1960 had 

Percent 
Decrease 

4.07 
2.90 
3.53 
3.74 

an unusually 

small number of passengers, whereas the number of passengers 

-4-



e 
A. l:·3086 SD 

t=anspo~ted during January 19Gt was higher than would reasonably be 

expected. The difference in patronage waS attributed to weather 

cond~tion~. Zven if we assume that the forecast o~ passengers 

should be based upon the downtrend reflected by a comparison of the 

lSSO and 1961 periods ending January 31, the amoU11t of passe~gers 

estimated by the staff would reflect the number of passengers which 

could be expected for the twelve months ended January 31, 1962, and 

not for the twelve months ended May 31, 1962. 

We have analyzed the data sho~lng the number of adult 

passenge~s transported each month from January 1959 to and including 

March 1961. TIle number of passengers has decreased at an irregular 

rate; however, since May 1960 the average downtrend in the number 

of pa55~ngers transport~d durins the twelve preceding months has 

been on the order of one third of one percent each mooth. A 

projection of this downtrend to the twelve months ending May 31, 
1952, corroborates the estimate made by applicant. 

The o~her estimates made by the $taff support those made 

by the applicant. The ~11 difference in estimated depreciation 

expense results from the applicant using a service life of 12 years 

on five motor coachos placed ~n opc~at~o~ i~ 1960 and the staff 

using a service li~e of 10 years for that equipment. 

In making its estimates of deprec13t~on) applicant used 

the stra~ght-linc method. This reflects the method used in its 

books of account and also the method used for income tax purposes. 

Out of l:·S motor coaches all but 5 have been fully 

depreciated. The only other properties on which there is a charge 

for depreciat~on expense are fare boxes and some office furniture 

and eCJ.U~_pment. 

-5-



e 
A. 43086 SO 'I~ 

There are two items of expense which are determined on 

different bases by the applicant and the staff. Applicant's 

expense estimate fo~ bodily injury and property damage insurance 

and for management are based On a percentage of revenue whereas the 

staff l1aS based these expenses on cost. As in the past we conclude 

the cost basis is proper although in this instance the resulting 

differences are not significant. 

The, pl:,oposed increase in the school ticket fare is over 

fifty percent. We find that such increase has not been justified. 

~pplicant estimated there would be 331~800 school passengers for 

year ending May 31, 1962, whether under present fares or under 

proposed fares. A f~re of 7.5 cents per ride, therefore, should 

result in school ticket revenues of $24,885 instead of the $33,180 
I 
I 

We estimate the followingi 
I 

estj~ted under the proposed school fare. 

operating results for a future rate year under the c~3h fares 

proposed by applicant and a school ticket fare of 7.5 cents (20 

rides for $1.50): 

Revenues 

Expenses 
Operating 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 

Total Expense 

Operating Income 
Income Taxes 

$698,525 
12,050 
32.485 

Income after Taxes 
Operating Ratio (Percent) 

$851,705 

793,060 

$ 53,645 
26,680 

$ 31,96'5" 
96.2 

After £-ull consideration of the facts and circumstances of 

record we find that the increases resulting from the discontinuance 

of token fares are justified and tl1at an increase in school ticket 

f3rcs from 6.5 cents (40 rides fo::, $2.S0) to 7.5 cents (20 rides for: 

$1.50) is justified. We further find that such increased fares 

-6-



e 
A. 43086 SO * 

should provide an operating r~tio of 96.2 percent which we find is 

reasonable for the operations conducted by applicant. 

An application having been filed, a public hearing having i 

been held and based on the evidence therein adduced~ 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That applicant is authorized to discontinue its present 

to!<en fare and to establish an increased school ticl<et fare of 20 

rides for $1~50. 

I 
I 

2. That the tariff publication to be made as a result of the 

order herein may be filed not earlier than the effective date hereOfi 

and may be made effective on not less than five days' notice to the I 

Commission and to the public. 

3. That, in addition to the requested posting and filing of 

tariffs, applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its! 
i 

buses and terminals a printed explanation of the increases in fares.' 

Such notice shall be posted not less than five days before the 

effective date of the fare change and shall remain posted until not 

less than ten days after said effective date. 

4. 'I'hat the authority granted herein shall 2,cpire unless 

exercised within sixty days sfter the effective date of this order. 

-7-



A. 43086 SO * 

5. That in all other respects Application No. 43086 of 
Pasadena City Lines,.lnc. is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at &n Francisco 

day of ___ a~ .... d",",A""",,~~J~ __ 

cJ 

. • 

z 

, California, this ~d 

~ 
~ I-~ 

~ ~ • \,.r: 
~ 

. . . 
-~ ..,:*..~ z 

~ 

~. ~ 

~ " ~~ ~ 2 :;.-1'. 

• ;<0:: ~ ~ ;,;. 
• ttl" . . :. 

~ 


